
Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be 
viewed in the Minutes Department 

Agenda Item #: 3 - C - 3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 20, 2011 {X} Consent { } Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: An Amendment to the 
Annual Roadway Landscape Contract (Contract) No. 2011053, R-2011-0019 with Arazoza 
Brothers Corporation (Contractor) to extend the Contract to January 11, 2013, and 
reinstate the original unit prices of specific contract items. 

SUMMARY: Approval of the Amendment will extend the contract from January 11, 2012, 
to January 11, 2013. The Amendment will also reinstate the original bid unit prices on 
specific items shown in Exhibit A. On September 13, 2011, the Board of County 
Commissioners approved an Amendment, whereby the Contractor voluntarily reduced 
specific unit prices of fifty six contract items. The Contractor has now determined that he is 
unable to construct thirteen of those items without realizing a loss and desires that the 
original bid unit prices of those thirteen items be reinstated. 

Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: On January 11, 2011, the Board of County 
Commissioners (Board) awarded the Primary Annual Roadway Landscape Contract 
(Contract) to Arazoza Brothers Corporation (Contractor). The Amendment will extend the 
Contract for a total length of one year. The Contractor did not fully take into consideration 
the ramifications of his voluntary reduction of some of the unit prices and has now 
discovered that he will lose money on these items due to the unit price reduction. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment w/Exhibit A (2) 

=-~-'='-'"-=~~~""~===========================.a= .. =w= 
Recommended by: C4L ~ J 1., f <;(' J Lt_ ~ 

Division Director Date 

,,.--

Approved By:. __ ~A-><-+~.,_/ _._, _lc,""').,,_~"---'------'-J-'-+7,/_J "i-¥--/'-'-11 ___ _ 
iounty Engineer rDa'te 

F:\ENG_SER\2011053 - LandscapingWS EXT.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures i -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT i -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Acct No. : Fund Dept. Unit Object 
Program 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. These 
authorized to provide services on a task order basis. 
established by project as necessary. 

contractors are 
Funding will be 

C. Departmental Flsoal Review, . dt. ~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB F~I and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

t\, ~' u~1 1ru1~r . ~-✓ ~- ~ qms3\i 1:}-\1:,,\(1· (, Contract . and Cont 
7 1i' Q,c,.---~Y, f 2. 1 :s- 1 =flU..fl,.., 
[V\ ';,:, 

B. Approved as to Form 
"-0 

and Legal Sufficiency: 

.4111J1h/l~ I cJ./19!11 
7 Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTW02012\00.NO IMPACT.TASK ORDER BASIS.DOC 

l'?'/) > I JI 
I 



AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL ROADWAY 
LANDSCAPING CONTRACT NO. 2011053, DATED 
JANUARY 11, 2011, BY AND BETWEEN ARAZOZA 

BROTHERS CORPORATION, AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Attachment 1 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Annual Roadway Landscaping Contract (Primary) dated 
January 11, 2011, (R-2011-0019), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Arazoza 
Brothers Corporation, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR" and the BOARD OF COUN1Y 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUN1Y, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2011, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into an 
Annual Roadway Landscaping Contract for furnishing and installing landscaping for 
roadways throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, Section 32 of the contract provides that the contract may be extended, at the 
COUNTY'S option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total contract time, 
upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2011, the CONTRACT, dated January 11, 2011, 
between the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY was amended to reflect lower unit prices on 
specific bid items; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend 
the contract terms as follows: 

1. To extend the CONTRACT from January 11, 2012 to January 11, 2013, with all original 
terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to, except as amended; and 

2. To reinstate the original bid prices on specific items, the prices of which were 
previously reduced. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated January 11, 2011, between the CONTRACTOR and the 
COUNTY is hereby amended, 

A. To extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from January 11, 2012 to January 
11, 2013. 

B. To reinstate originally bid unit prices on specific items as shown on the 
attached Exhibit A. 

3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Agreement shall not become 
binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

4. All other provisions of the Annual Roadway Landscaping Contract dated 
January 11, 2011, shall remain in full force and effect. 

N:\ENG_SER\2011053 - Landscaping\Amend-Ext and Prices -12-20-2011.doc 

1 



Attachment 1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed 
as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

ATTEST: 

(Seal) 

PALM BEACH COUN1Y, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: ____________ _ 

Shelley Vana, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDillONS 

ENGINEERING 

ARAZ.OZA BROTHERS CORPORATION 
Contractor 

~:-~~~---~~! ____ _ 
(SignaiA 

~ \:;;;:,o./-+--= ~=-z..c:,z_c:::: +=re G . 
(Print Name & Title) 

N:\ENG_SER\2011053 - Landscaping\Amend-Ext and Prices -12-20-2011.doc 

2 



~ .., . .., 
,.0 . .., 
-" 
r2 

Annual Roadway Landscaping Contract# 2011053 - nice Adjustments - f2J07 /2011 
Bid item Description Quantitiy 

INSTALL 2HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 
FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER 

182 BODY 3 
INSTALL 3HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 
FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER 

183 BODY 3 
INSTALL 5HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 
FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER 

184 BODY 2 
INSTALL 7.SHP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 
FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER 

185 BODY 2 
INSTALL 10 HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 
FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER 

186 BODY 1 
INSTALL 2HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 

187 FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 3 
INSTALL 3HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 

188 FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 3 
INSTALL SHP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 

189 FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 2 
INSTALL 7.5HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP 

190 STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 2 
INSTALL lOHP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION 

191 FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A WELL 1 
INSTALL 2HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AND PUMP STATION 

192 FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 2 
INSTALL 5HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AND PUMP STATION 

194 FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 1 
m~IALL /,J,W ::,ut>I' IH.I r- t'UtVII"' 1-\f\lLJ t"UJVlt"' 

195 STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM WELL 1 

~/j(} 

,,,. 

Unit Unit Price Total 

EACH $12,500.00 $37,500.00 

EACH $12,760.00 $38,280.00 

EACH $14,800.00 $29,600.00 

EACH $16,675.00 $33,350.00 

EACH $17,000.00 $17,000.00 

EACH $13,000.00 $39,000.00 

EACH $13,200.00 $39,600.00 

EACH $16,000.00 $32,000.00 

EACH $17,250.00 $34,500.00 

EACH $18,000.00 $18,000.00 

EACH $12,650.00 $25,300.00 

EACH $17,500.00 $17,500.00 

EACH $18,250.00 $18,250.00 

Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT 2 

~ Arozoza Bros., Corp. r.;g ___ _ 
PO Box 924890, Homestead FL 33092 Phone: 305-246-3223 Fax: 305-246-0481 

December 06, 2011 

Carl W. Bengston 
Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Streetscape Section 
P.O. Box21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 3341 6-1229 

Dear Mr. Bengston, 

Arazoza Brothers, Corp. is requesting to reverse the voluntary price adjustment 
from September. The items were reduced in a good effort to maintain the 
contract in good standing. However, due market prices material costs have 
escalated and require that we revert back to contract pricing. Arazoza Brothers 
will not be able to honor the price reduction. 

At this time Arazoza Brothers is requesting to have the unit prices for lines 182 to 
l 95 return to the unit contract price at the time the contract was executed. 

Sincerely, 

Tedd Kenny 
General Manager 
Arazoza Brothers Corporation 


